UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
NICHIA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,
v.
DOCUMENT SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.,
Patent Owner.
CASE NO. IPR2018-00966
U.S. Patent No. 7,652,297

PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.70



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.70(a) and the Board's Scheduling Order (Paper No. 15), Nichia Corporation ("Petitioner") hereby submits its request for oral argument, on the issues raised in (1) the Petition, (2) Patent Owner's Response, and Sur-Reply, (3) Petitioner's Reply to Patent Owner's Response, and (4) all other issues raised by the parties prior to the scheduled oral hearing on July 30, 2019.

Petitioner believes that 40 minutes of argument time, including any time reserved for rebuttal argument, will be sufficient to cover the issues related to this proceeding. Petitioner also requests permission to use audio-visual equipment to display possible demonstrative exhibits.

DATED: July 1, 2019 Respectfully Submitted,

Shearman & Sterling LLP

/Patrick R. Colsher/

Patrick R. Colsher (Reg. No. 74,955)

599 Lexington Ave.

New York, NY 10022

Tel: 212-848-7708

Email: patrick.colsher@shearman.com

Lead Counsel for Petitioner Nichia Corporation



Certificate of Service

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing Petitioner's Request for Oral Argument was served on July 1, 2019, via electronic mail upon the following:

Wayne M. Helge

Email: whelge@davidsonberquist.com

James T. Wilson

Email: jwilson@davidsonberquist.com

Aldo Noto

Email: anoto@davidsonberquist.com

Donald L. Jackson

Email: djackson@davidsonberquist.com

Ethan Song

Email: esong@davidsonberquist.com

/Patrick R. Colsher/

Patrick R. Colsher (Reg. No. 74,955) Shearman & Sterling LLP 599 Lexington Ave New York, NY 10022

Tel: (212) 848-7708

Email: patrick.colsher@shearman.com

Lead Counsel for Petitioner Nichia Corporation

